

EFFECT OF FERTILIZER COMBINATIONS ON THE GROWTH OF TWO ORANGE-FLESHED SWEETPOTATO (*IPOMOEA BATATAS* (L) LAM) VARIETIES IN A HUMID ENVIRONMENT OF SOUTHEASTERN NIGERIA

*Akpaninyang, F.E¹, Okpara, D.A¹, Njoku, J.C², and Ogbologwung, L.P¹.

¹ College of Crop and Soil Sciences

Michael Okpara University of Agriculture, Umudike

Umudike, Abia State, Nigeria

² National Root Crops Research Institute

Umudike, Abia State, Nigeria

*Contact E-mail: fidelekan@gmail.com

Abstract

Field experiment was carried out in the 2013 cropping season in the rainforest of southeastern Nigeria to determine the effect of fertilizer combinations on the growth of two orange-fleshed sweetpotato varieties. Treatments consisted of nine fertilizer combinations (0-control, 5.3kg/ha of Agrolyser, 400kg/ha of NPK, 5t/ha of poultry manure, 10t/ha of poultry manure, 200kg/ha NPK + 2.7kg/ha Agrolyser, 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg/ha NPK, 5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg/ha NPK, and 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg/ha NPK + 2.7kg/ha Agrolyser) and two orange-fleshed sweetpotato varieties (UmuSpo 1 and UmuSpo 3) laid out as split plot in randomized complete block design. The result showed that more branches were produced from 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg NPK than from 5.4kg/ha Agrolyser or no fertilizer application at all sampling dates. Similarly, application of 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg NPK produced significantly higher fresh shoot weight than 400kg/ha NPK or 5.4kg/ha Agrolyser or no fertilizer application. At 8WAP, application of 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg NPK gave higher fresh storage root weight than application of Agrolyser at 5.4kg/ha. However, at 12WAP, application of 10t/ha poultry manure gave higher root weight than other treatments except 5t/ha poultry manure. UmuSpo 1 variety gave higher number of branches, leaf area index, fresh shoot weight, and fresh root weight than UmuSpo 3.

Introduction

Sweetpotato (*Ipomoea batatas* (L) Lam) is a crop that had suffered neglect in the past, but is now assuming increasing importance as a source of food in Nigeria. It is a starchy root crop containing vitamins particularly vitamin A (Anderson *et al.*, 2007) and minerals comparable to those of various fruits (Truong, 1987) while its edible leaves contain about 34.5% crude protein (Nwinyi, 1988) and could be fed to animal as forage.

Generally, nutrient deficiency has been shown to account for low yields in the production of sweetpotato (Njoku *et al.*, 2001; Okpara *et al.*, 2011). Although yields are still low, it has been shown that there is tremendous potential for increasing yield by the introduction of new and improved varieties, as well as adequate nutrition (Nedunchezhiyan *et al.*, 2003). For farmers to benefit and realize higher yields from the newly released orange-fleshed sweetpotato varieties by the National Root Crops Research Institute in Nigeria, there is need to explore the effect of fertilizer combinations involving organic and inorganic sources on the crop.

This paper evaluated the effect of nutrient management strategies involving the use of various combinations of poultry manure, NPK, and Agrolyser on the growth of two orange fleshed sweetpotato varieties.

Materials and Methods

The experiment was conducted at the National Root Crops Research Institute, Umudike, in South-Eastern Nigeria in the early planting season of 2013. The location is situated at latitude 05^o29'N and longitude 07^o33'E and at an elevation of 122m above sea level. The soil is sandy loam classified as an ultisol (Eke-Okoro, 2001). The soil had the following properties: sand 78.8%, silt 6.8%, clay 14.4%, pH 4.7, organic matter 1.59%, N 0.08%, P 32.1mg/kg and K 0.35 Cmol/kg. Poultry manure analyses showed the following: pH 7.06, N 2.17%, P 1.06% and K 0.62%. The poultry manure rates were applied into appropriate plots after ridging while the NPK (15:15:15) compound fertilizer and Agrolyser rates were applied at 4WAP. The Agrolyser contained the following secondary and micronutrients: Ca 20.14%, Na 1.04%, Zn 0.11%, Mg 0.19%, Cu 0.19%, and S 2.12%. Each sub-plot measured 3m x 2m (6m²).

Two orange-fleshed sweetpotato varieties (UmuSpo 1 and UmuSpo 3) and nine fertilizer combinations (0-control, 5.3kg/ha of Agrolyser, 400kg/ha of NPK, 5t/ha of poultry manure, 10t/ha of poultry manure, 200kg/ha NPK + 2.7kg/ha Agrolyser, 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg/ha NPK, 5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg/ha NPK, and 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg/ha NPK + 2.7kg/ha Agrolyser) were arranged as split plot in a randomized complete block design (RCBD) with three

replications. The main plot treatments were the two orange fleshed sweetpotato varieties and the sub plot treatments were the nine fertilizer combinations.

Sweetpotato vine cuttings of 20cm length were planted 30cm apart along the crest of ridges on 23rd June, 2013. The plants were spaced at 1m x 0.3m to maintain a plant population of 33,333 plants/ha. Supply of vacant stand was done at 4WAP. Agronomic data on number of branches/plant, leaf area index, fresh shoot weight(g/plant), and fresh root weight(g/plant) were collected at 8, 10, and 12 WAP and subjected to analysis of variance using GenStat (2007) statistical package.

Results

The number of branches of the orange-fleshed sweetpotato was significantly influenced by fertilizer combination and variety at all sampling dates (Table 1). Application of poultry manure, NPK or a combination of both gave significantly higher number of branches than application of Agrolyser or zero application at all sampling dates. UmuSpo 1 gave more branches than UmuSpo 3. In general, number of branches increased with plant age up to 10 WAP, and tended to stabilize at 12 WAP.

Leaf area index (LAI) at 8WAP was higher with the application of 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg NPK than with application of 5.4kg/ha Agrolyser or no fertilizer application (Table 2). At 10 WAP, however, application of 5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg NPK produced higher leaf area index than no fertilizer application or application of 400kg/ha NPK or 5.4 kg/ha Agrolyser or combining Agrolyser with manure and NPK. Irrespective of rate, application of poultry manure alone or in combination with NPK gave statistically similar LAI values. The variety UmuSpo 1 gave significantly higher LAI than UmuSpo 3 at 8 and 10 WAP.

Application of 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg/ha NPK produced significantly higher fresh shoot weight than application of 400kg/ha NPK or 5.4kg/ha Agrolyser or no application (Table 3). Irrespective of rate, application of poultry manure alone or in combination of NPK fertilizer gave statistically similar rate of above ground biomass accumulation, especially at 10 and 12 WAP. UmuSpo 1 gave significantly higher fresh shoot weight than UmuSpo 3 at the various growth stages (Table 4). Shoot fresh weight increased with plant age up to 12 WAP.

At 8WAP, fresh root weight of the orange-fleshed sweetpotato was significantly higher with application of 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg NPK than with application of Agrolyser alone or Agrolyser in combination with poultry manure and NPK (Table 4). However, later in crop growth at 12WAP, application of 10t/ha poultry manure gave significantly higher fresh storage root weight than other treatments except application of 5t/ha poultry manure. UmuSpo 1 consistently and significantly gave higher weight of storage roots than UmuSpo 3. Fresh storage root weight increased with crop age

Discussion

In general, plant size attributes of leaf area index and shoot fresh weight of the orange-fleshed sweetpotato were higher with combined application of 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg NPK or 5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg NPK than with application of 400kg/ha NPK or 5.4kg/ha Agrolyser or no application at most sampling dates. Ndukwe *et al.* (2009) and Page (1966) reported that plants grown in plots receiving organic manure were always larger than those receiving inorganic fertilizer while Costa *et al.* (1991) observed that manure increased the soil water holding capacity thereby enhancing sustained release of nutrients. In the present study, combined application of the lower rate of 2.5t/ha poultry manure + 200kg NPK had no disadvantage in improving top growth compared to the application of poultry manure at 5 or 10t/ha. However, at 12WAP, poultry manure application at 10t/ha gave higher fresh storage root weight than other treatments, except 5t/ha poultry manure. This finding agrees with the observation of Atayese *et al.* (2013) for white-fleshed sweetpotato cultivars in south-western Nigeria. The relatively poor performance of NPK fertilizer corroborates the findings of Obi and Ebo (1995), and Ojenniyi (2000) that the use of inorganic fertilizer alone has adverse effects under intensive agriculture as it is associated with reduced crop yield, soil acidity and nutrient imbalance.

The orange-fleshed sweetpotato variety UmuSpo 1 was consistently superior to UmuSpo 3 in crop growth. At final harvest taken at 12WAP, UmuSpo 1 produced more branches, fresh shoot (top) and storage root weights than UmuSpo 3 by 56%, 345% and 240%, respectively, indicating that the former may be more suitable for food and feed (pasture) cultivation in southern Nigeria.

References

- Atayese, M. O., Lawal, O. I., Afuape, S., Olowookere, F. A., Sakariyawo, O. S., Olaiya, A. O., Fetuga, G. O. and Idowu, T. H. (2013). Evaluation of growth and yield response of sweetpotato to different rates of poultry manure in Abeokuta, south western Nigeria. *African Journal of Root and Tuber Crops* 10: 15-20.

- Babatola, L.A., Adebayo, O.B. and Lawal, O.I. (2002) Effects of different rates of poultry manure and NPK on performance of *Celosia argentea*. *Proceeding of Horticultural Society of Nigeria, Ibadan*. 14-19, pp. 54-56.
- Coasta, F.C., Hernandez, G.T. and Polo, A. (1991). Residuous organicos urbanos. In: Manejoy Utilizacion, CSIC, Murcia, 181pp
- Eke-Okoro, O.N., (2001). Effect of attitude and NPK fertilizer and Photosynthetic efficiency and yield of sweet potato cultivars in Nigeria. *J. Sustain. Agric. Environ.*, 2: 205-213
- Genstat Discovery Edition 3 (2007). Lawas Agriculture Trust (Rothamsted Experimental station), UK.
- Kang and Balasubramaniam, V. (1990) Long term fertilizer trial on Alfisols in West Africa In: *Transactions of XIV International Soil science Society (ISSS) Congress, Kyoto Japan*: 350pp.
- Kling, J. G. and Edmeades, G. (1997). Morphology and growth of maize. IITA/CIMMYT Resource Guide 9. Training Programmes. IITA Ibadan, Nigeria. pp. 19 – 20.
- Ndukwe, O.O., Muoneke, C.O., Baiyeri, K. P. and Tenkouano, A. (2009). The effects of organic and inorganic fertilizers on the growth, yield and black sigatoka disease reaction of some plantain genotypes, in south eastern Nigeria. *Journal of Tropical Agriculture, Food, Environment and Extension*. 8:151-161.
- Nedunchezhiyan M, Srinivasulu Reddy D, Haribabu K (2003). Nitrogen management practices on quality characters of sweet potato (*Ipomoea batatas* L. Lam). *J. Root Crops* 29 (2): 69-72.
- Njoku, J. C., Okpara, D. A., and Asiegbo, J. E. (2001). Growth and yield responses of sweetpotato to inorganic nitrogen and potassium in tropical ultisol. *Nigerian Agricultural Journal* 32:30-41
- Nwinyi, S. C. O. (1988). Fertilizer placement methods for sweetpotato. *Beitrag Top. Landwirtsch Vertinarmed.* 4:359-365.
- Obi, M. E. and Ebo, P. O. (1995). The effect of different management on the soil physical properties and maize production in severely degraded soil in southern Nigeria. *Biological Resource Technology* 51:117-123.
- Ojenniyi, S. O. (2000). Effect of goat manure on soil nutrients and okra yield in rainforest area of Nigeria. *Applied Tropical Agriculture* 5:20-23.
- Okpara, D. A., Umeh, K. I., and Ekeleme, F. (2011). Influence of cowdung and inorganic potassium on weed biomass and sweetpotato yield in South-eastern Nigeria. *Nigerian Journal Weed Science* 24:43-51.
- Page, E. R. (1966). The micronutrient content of young vegetable plants as affected by FYM. *Journal of horticultural Science*. 64:257-61.
- Truong Van Den (1989). New Development in processing sweetpotato for food. Pp.213-226. In: *Sweetpotato Research and Development for small Farmers*. Edited by Mackey, K. T. and Samco, R. T. SEARCA, LO, Philippines.

Table 1: Effect of fertilizer combinations and variety on number of branches/plant at different sampling periods.

Fertilizer combinations	Weeks After Planting		
	8	10	12
0	5.3	6.3	6.3
5.4kg Ag	4.3	5.3	5.3
400kg NPK	7.6	9.5	9.7
200kg NPK + 2.7kg Ag	7.3	10.1	8.9
5t PM	8.2	8.8	8.4
10t PM	8.8	10.3	10.4
5t PM + 200kg NPK	7.5	10.4	10.6
2.5t PM + 200kg NPK	9.2	10.7	9.7
2.5t PM + 200kg NPK + 2.7kg Ag	8.7	9.3	8.3
Mean	7.4	9.0	8.6
LSD _(0.05)	2.1	2.2	2.2
Variety			
UmuSpo 1	9.6	11.2	10.5
UmuSpo 3	5.3	6.7	6.7
Mean	7.5	9.0	8.6
LSD _(0.05)	2.8	1.7	1.6

Table 2. Effect of fertilizer combination and variety on Leaf Area Index at different sampling periods in 2013.

Fertilizer combinations	Weeks After Planting		
	8	10	12
0	7.6	10.7	12.0
Ag	7.3	6.4	7.2
400kg NPK	15.1	18.3	19.6
200kg NPK + Ag	17.9	19.0	20.0
5t PM	16.9	21.3	22.0
10t PM	19.0	20.0	22.0
5t PM + 200kg NPK	15.6	28.1	29.0
2.5t PM + 200kg NPK	24.6	24.9	25.0
2.5t PM + 200kg NPK + Ag	15.8	18.2	19.0
Mean	15.5	18.5	19.5
LSD _(0.05)	9.6	9.17	NS
Variety			
UmuSpo 1	25.9	30.4	32.1
UmuSpo 3	5.2	6.7	7.2
Mean	15.6	18.6	19.7
LSD _(0.05)	15.0	11.0	NS

NS=Not significant

Table 3: Effect of fertilizer combinations and variety on fresh shoot weight (g)/plant at different sampling periods.

Fertilizer combinations	Weeks After Planting		
	8	10	12
0	80.0	107.2	129.1
5.4kg Ag	58.0	93.3	98.0
400kg NPK	163.0	209.4	219.0
200kg NPK + 2.7kg Ag	204.2	335.4	347.1
5t PM	234.3	360.3	368.0
10t PM	200.0	334.0	358.3
5t PM + 200kg NPK	206.1	385.2	418.2
2.5t PM + 200kg NPK	323.3	429.1	444.4
2.5t PM + 200kg NPK + 2.7kg Ag	175.0	342.0	363.0
Mean	182.6	288.2	304.9
LSD _(0.05)	110.9	145.5	140.0
Variety			
UmuSpo 1	306.0	482.3	498.2
UmuSpo 3	59.0	95.1	112.3
Mean	185.5	288.55	305.0
LSD _(0.05)	163.5	377.5	398.8

Table 4: Effect of fertilizer combinations and variety on fresh root weight (g)/plant at different sampling periods.
Weeks After Planting

Fertilizer combination	8	10	12
0	3.7	5.0	75.0
5.4kg Ag	3.4	3.4	48.0
400kg NPK	6.3	12.7	89.0
200kg NPK + 2.7kg Ag	4.5	8.0	105.3
5t PM	4.5	12.9	165.4
10t PM	4.1	10.6	269.1
5t PM + 200kg NPK	5.8	17.0	143.2
2.5t PM + 200kg NPK	8.9	9.9	148.0
2.5t PM + 200kg NPK + 2.7kg Ag	3.1	11.2	147.1
Mean	4.9	10.1	132.0
LSD _(0.05)	5.2	NS	105.3
Variety			
UmuSpo 1	8.3	13.0	204.4
UmuSpo 3	1.5	7.2	60.0
Mean	4.9	10.1	132.0
LSD _(0.05)	3.5	3.0	14.6

NS=Not significant